

ITEM NO.1720

COURT NO.16

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3602/2011

PARKASH CHAND & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GIAN CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IAs 234008, 234009, 234010 of 23 and 3686/24 are to be listed
IA No. 234008/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 234009/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 3686/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /
CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE
IA No. 234010/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 16-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Madhu Suri, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Suri, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Wamika Chadha, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 234008, 234009, 234010 of 2023 and 3686 of 2024

The counsel for the application submits that as per the information received by the applicant that the respondent no. 1 has expired in the month of September 2022 and the factum of death of respondent no. 1 came to the knowledge of applicant in the month of September 2023. On receipt of such information, application is immediately filed on behalf of the applicant and as such there is

no delay in the submission of the application. The counsel submits that the application is duly served on the counsel representing the respondent no. 1 but no response is received from him, as such all the aforesaid applications are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)